

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

SYNC TITLE AGENCY, LLC, et al.

Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA CORPORATION
COMMISSION,

Appellee.

No. 1 CA-CV 23-0606

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. LC2022-000275

Arizona Corporation Commission
No. S21131A-20-0345

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE

Timothy Sandefur (033670)
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Goldwater Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. When does the Arizona Constitution require a jury trial for a statutory claim or offense? 2

 A. The Arizona Constitution preserves the jury trial right for the *types* of claims and offenses that would have been triable to a jury at statehood. 2

 B. Neither the contempt nor the “public rights” exception applies here. .. 12

II. To what extent, if at all, is securities fraud under A.R.S. § 44-1991 comparable to common law fraud? 20

III. In 2018 and 2021, the Arizona legislature amended Section 12-910 removing judicial deference to certain agency decisions. Also in 2021, the legislature brought previously exempt Corporation Commission actions such as those here within Section 12-910. To what extent, if any, do these changes impact this Court’s reliance on state and federal caselaw regarding statutory securities sales regulations decided under a framework of judicial deference to agency determinations? 22

 A. Why Arizona abolished administrative deference. 22

 B. An important final note about deference. 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Pub. Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897).....	7
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cancemi v. People</i> , 18 N.Y. 128 (App. 1858).....	4
<i>Carroll v. Byers</i> , 4 Ariz. 158 (1894).....	7
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	23, 24
<i>City of Phoenix v. Phoenix Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 207 Ariz. 337 (App. 2004).....	27
<i>Craven Constr., LLC v. Arizona Registrar of Contractors</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 22-0011, 2022 WL 17592079 (Ariz. App. Dec. 13, 2022).....	26
<i>Derendal v. Griffith</i> , 209 Ariz. 416 (2005).....	2, 20
<i>Duncan v. Mack</i> , 59 Ariz. 36 (1942).....	22, 28
<i>Flint River Steamboat Co. v. Foster</i> , 5 Ga. 194 (1848).....	3
<i>Gillotti v. Stewart</i> , 217 Cal. Rptr.3d 860 (App. 2017).....	28
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> , 584 P.2d 512 (Cal. 1978).....	1
<i>Highway Prods. Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Bd.</i> , 133 Ariz. 54 (App. 1982).....	15
<i>Horne v. Polk</i> , 242 Ariz. 226 (2017).....	24
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n</i> , 206 U.S. 441 (1907).....	12
<i>In re Certified Questions</i> , 958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020).....	24
<i>In re L.Y.L.</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr.2d 688 (App. 2002).....	28
<i>King v. Miss. Mil. Dep’t</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018).....	24
<i>Korangy v. U.S. FDA</i> , 498 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2007).....	15

<i>Legacy Found. Action Fund v. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n</i> , 254 Ariz. 485 (2023).....	24
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	23
<i>Marsh v. Atkins</i> , 536 P.3d 811 (App. 2023)	29
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Arizona Corp. Comm’n</i> , 160 Ariz. 350 (1989).....	17
<i>Nat’l Velour Corp. v. Durfee</i> , 637 A.2d 375 (R.I. 1994).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	21
<i>Penick v. State</i> , 440 So.2d 547 (Miss. 1983)	16
<i>Penn Refin. Co v. W. N.Y. & Penn. R.R. Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 208 (1908)	14
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr.3d 644 (2009)	28
<i>Phillip B. v. Arizona Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , 253 Ariz. 295 (App. 2022).....	24, 26
<i>Pioneer Tel. & Tel. Co. v. State</i> , 138 P. 1033 (Okla. 1914)	13
<i>Pres. Responsible Shoreline Mgmt. v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 24 Wash. App.2d 1047 (2022), <i>rev. denied</i> , 530 P.3d 186 (Wash. 2023), <i>and cert. denied</i> 144 S. Ct. 556 (2024).....	24, 25
<i>Providence Gold-Min. Co. v. Burke</i> , 6 Ariz. 323 (1899).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Sackett v.EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	23
<i>Schmitz v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 831 N.W.2d 656 (Minn. App. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 852 N.W.2d 669 (Minn. 2014)	21
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	passim
<i>SEC v. Murphy</i> , 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>See Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cnty. v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 71 (Wash. 1978)	1
<i>Sell v. Gama</i> , 231 Ariz. 323 (2013)	21
<i>Sibley v. Port Freeport</i> , No. 01-22-00860-CV, 2024 WL 791612 (Tex. App. Feb. 27, 2024).....	11

<i>Standidge v. Chicago Rys. Co.</i> , 98 N.E. 963 (Ill. 1912)	19, 20
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 185 Ariz. 358 (App. 1995).....	21
<i>State v. Landrigan</i> , 176 Ariz. 1 (1993)	29
<i>State v. Le Noble</i> , 216 Ariz. 180 (App. 2007)	21
<i>State v. Mixton</i> , 250 Ariz. 282 (2021).....	15
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910).....	2
<i>Svensden v. Arizona Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 234 Ariz. 528¶ 13 (App. 2014).....	28
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)	24
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883)	9
<i>United States v. One 1976 Mercedes Benz 280S</i> , 618 F.2d 453 (7th Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 468 P.3d 886 (Nev. App. 2020).....	24
<i>Vogel v. Corp. Comm’n of Okla.</i> , 121 P.2d 586 (Okla. 1942).....	13
<i>Wales v. Arizona Corp. Comm’n</i> , 249 Ariz. 263 (App. 2020)	25
<i>Westerlund v. Peterson</i> , 197 N.W. 110 (Minn. 1923)	19, 20
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. II § 17	8, 12
Ariz. Const. art. II § 23	2, 8, 15
Ariz. Const. art. II § 32	1
Ariz. Const. art. III.....	24
Ariz. Const. of 1891 art. II § 10.....	6
Cal. Const. of 1879 at art. I § 14.....	12
Colo. Const. art. II § 15.....	11

Ga. Const. of 1777 art LXI	2
Ill. Const. of 1870 art II § 13	11
Minn. Const. art. I § 4	5
Mont. Const. of 1889 art. III § 23	5
N.Y. Const. of 1777 art. XLI	2
Nev. Const. art. I § 3	4
Ohio Const. of 1851 art. XIII § 5.....	11
Wash. Const. art. I § 16.....	12
Wash. Const. art. I § 21.....	2
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 12-904(B)	27
A.R.S. § 12-910.....	1, 22, 23, 25, 29
A.R.S. § 12-910(A)	26
A.R.S. § 12-910(C)	22, 23
A.R.S. § 12-910(E)	26, 27
A.R.S. § 12-910(F).....	23, 26, 27, 28, 29
A.R.S. § 12-910(G).....	23
A.R.S. § 13-1703.....	21
A.R.S. § 41-1092.02.....	22
A.R.S. § 44-1991.....	21, 22
Territorial Civil Code § 1413.....	5
Territorial Penal Code § 970 (1901)	5
Tex. Prop. Code § 21.014	11

Other Authorities

1 *Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of Idaho* (1912).....4

1 *Reports of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision of the Constitution of the State of Ohio* (1851)10

2 *Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Illinois* (1870).....10

A Needed Reform, *Arizona Silver Belt* (Aug. 10, 1895)5

Ben B. Lindsey, *The Unanimity of Jury Verdicts, and the Recent Law Abolishing Same*, 2 *Legal Adv.* 389 (1899)..... 4, 5, 7

Bryan Replies to Van Cleave on Labor Plank, *Bisbee Daily Rev.* (Aug. 7, 1908)...7

Caleb Nelson, *Adjudication in the Political Branches*, 107 *Colum. L. Rev.* 559 (2007).....18

Eric Grant, *A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause*, 91 *Nw. U. L. Rev.* 144 (1996)9, 11

Gordon Morris Bakken, *Rocky Mountain Constitution Making, 1850-1912* (1987)3, 4

John Burton Phillips, *Modification of the Jury System*, 16 *Green Bag* 514 (1904) ..4

John Gibbons, *Why Judicial Deference to Administrative Fact-Finding Is Unconstitutional*, 2016 *B.Y.U. L. Rev.* 1485 (2016).....14

John Poulos, *The Metamorphosis of the Law of Arson*, 51 *Mo. L. Rev.* 295 (1986) 21, 22

John S. Goff, *The Records of the Arizona Constitutional Convention of 1910* (1991).....8

Jon Riches & Timothy Sandefur, *Confronting the Administrative State* (Goldwater Institute, 2020).....23

Joseph Choate, *Trial by Jury*, *American Bar Ass’n* (1898).....6

Mark Twain, *Roughing It* (1873).....4

Mr. Bryan’s Speech, Ariz. Republican (Aug. 31, 1906).....7

Nino Monea, *Bulwark of Equality: The Jury in America*, 122 W. Va. L. Rev. 513 (2019).....9

Official Report of the Debates and Proceedings in the Constitutional Convention of the State of Nevada (1866)4

Rebecca White Berch et. al., *Celebrating the Centennial: A Century of Arizona Supreme Court Constitutional Interpretation*, 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 461 (2012). 15, 16

The Labor Planks of Bryan’s Platform, Ariz. Republican (Aug, 7, 1908).....7

Thomas Merrill, *Article III, Agency Adjudication, and the Origins of the Appellate Review Model of Administrative Law*, 111 Colum. L. Rev. 939 (2011)..... 12, 13

Timothy Sandefur, *Eminent Domain in the Washington and Arizona Constitutions*, 18 NYU J. L. & Liberty __ (forthcoming, 2024).....11

Timothy Sandefur, *The “Mandatory” Clauses of State Constitutions*, 59 Gonzaga L. Rev. __ (forthcoming, 2025).....1

Wanling Su, *What Is Just Compensation?*, 105 Va. L. Rev. 1483 (2019)10

William Ralls, *Arizona Corporation Commission: Fourth Branch of Government*, Ariz. Atty. (Nov. 2012)13
